and regulations issued by the authorities governing pension
foundations.

For the Swedish pension fund, which represents ap-
proximately 80 percent of the total group plan assets, Telia
Company applies a minimum funding requirement.

The allocation of assets has been successful and the port-
folio has generated an annual return of 6.4 percent, since
inception. As of December 31, 2020, the strategic asset
allocation decided by the Board of the Swedish Fund, was
49 percent fixed income, 34 percent equities and 17 percent
alternative investments. The alternative investments include
real estate, hedge funds and a small part private equity. The
actual allocation may deviate from the strategic allocation in
a range up to a specified limit. It is always important to find
an appropriate balance between risk and return. To man-
age the increased market volatility during the spring 2020,
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, positions in assets
with a high risk was somewhat reduced. During the autumn
the allocation of assets are restored to desired strategic
allocation.

Sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the assumptions was as follows.

SEK in millions

Dec 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

Impact on defined benefit obligation Impact on defined benefit obligation

Sweden Finland Norway Total Sweden Finland Norway Total

Discount rate +0.5 p.p. -2,706 -860 -45 -3,610 -2,085 -703 -50 -2,838

Discount rate -0.5 p.p. 3,000 1,011 50 4,061 2,354 820 58 3,232

Inflation +0.5 p.p.1 3,051 966 45 4,061 2,354 791 37 3,182

Inflation -0.5 p.p.1 -2,713 -966 -40 -3,719 -2,085 -710 -32 -2,827

Longevity +1 year 1,209 296 11 1,515 1,594 235 12 1,841

1) Inflation change include pension increase and salary growth.

164

TELIA COMPANY  ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABIL IT Y REPORT 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

Restructuring provisions
The restructuring provisions represent the present value of
management’s best estimate of the amounts required to
settle the liabilities. The estimates may vary as a result of
changes in the length of notice period before leaving and in
the actual outcome of negotiations with, sub-contractors
and other external counterparts as well as the timing of
such changes. The restructuring provisions are mainly re-